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CONTEXT

NWT Tourism has been consistently aiming to understand and measure the level of “welcome” that NWT residents have overall
towards tourists and how sentiment varies by region.

This is the third wave of research. Two previous waves were conducted in: October 2020 and February/March 2021.

Some metrics are measured to pre COVID-19 data from 2019.
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Combination of a telephone survey via random digit dialing using computer-assisted telephone interviewing (CATI)
technology and a web survey using computer-assisted web interviewing (CAWI) technology via an open-link online
survey.

In field from May 10th to May 26th, 2021.

Sample consisted of 228 residents of NWT who are 19 years of age or older - 200 were obtained via RDD telephone
interview and 28 were via open-link online survey promoted by Northwest Territories Tourism.

Using data from the 2016 Census, results were weighted according to age, gender, identify as Indigenous and region
to create an approximately representative sample of the population in the Northwest Territories given the limitations

of reaching the younger and Indigenous groups.

No margin of error can be associated with a non-probability sample. However, for comparative purposes, a probability
sample of 228 respondents would have a margin of error of £6.5%, 19 times out of 20.
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KEY FINDING 1

TOURISTS ARE WELCOME

o -,,\ \\
Q feel Canadian visitors travelling ¢ V. S
Q 8 3 / domestically are good for the 2 P
8 6 /6 e Northwest Territories. B2 e
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of NWT residents are e
welcoming to visitors '\
travelling to their Q ™ @
community from other :
parts of the Northwest 5 6 /6 e /6
el e Would welcome from would welcome visitors
other areas of Canada from US and other countries.
=06
=" 79%
—1 4in 5 agree that visitors from other
0 countries are good for the NWT hJ hJ hJ IlI
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KEY FINDING 2

NWT RESIL

DDS VALUE

O 00 OO

e s agree that a healthy
feel that tourism is more == b tourism industry is v
important to their community — essential to the Almost I N
now compared to before the survival of businesses,

pandemic o amenities, and (86 NWT residents agree that they%)

experiences enjoyed want to see tourism return and grow
within the community in their community

o feel that the tourism industry 6 6 /6 @
O iS important to the NOFthWQSt Or 2/3 of NWT residents feel the benefits of tourism to

Territories' econom\/ their communitv outweigh aﬁy nggativg impacts. This
proportion looks to be trending higher since wave 1.
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KEY FINDING 3

PROMOTING TOURISM IS ACCEPTED

e @ NWT promoted to Canada
of NWT residents would be open
to seeing ads promoting the

NWT to the territory.
‘?i:/::_ 5 8, .

would be happy to see

M NWT promoted to the US
" A or other Countries
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KEY FINDING &4

PROMOTING TRAVEL TO NWT IS STILL KEY

feel safe travelling
internationally
.
*
g e
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L 4
Lr of Residents feel most o
.... safe travelling to o
G
D
There is an opportunity for us to capture NWT
traffic and close by residents of other provinces.

2 7 °/ feel safe travelling to
@ the rest of Canada

communities near them  (—
)
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KEY FINDING 5

WT HAS A HIGH NET PROMOTER SCORE

o Q/ feel that the tourism industry is important
'/" @ to the Northwest Territories’ economy

The overall Net
Promoter Score is 26.
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ATTITUDES TOWARDS...

TOURISTS VISITING THEIR COMMURNITY
WAVE 3

Welcoming to the following areas Total Agree  Average
(Strongly/ across
Somewhat) provinces*

From other parts of the
5% 3%

Northwest Territories 86% 57%
From other communities near me 4% 5% 84% 63%
From other parts of Canada 9% 22% I 56% 419
From the United States 9% 35% 48% 23%
(outsideForf0 tnI:eoltJI:leitref:log gt"::) 108 36% = v

W Strongly agree " Somewhat agree B Neither agree or disagree " Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree HDon't know

* Destination Canada Weekly COVID-19 Residents Sentiment 2021-06-01

Q1. Usingascaleof 1to5 where 1is ‘Strongly disagree’ and 5 is ‘Strongly agree’, to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: "l would welcome ﬁgﬁ!l‘.‘ﬁwa
visitors travelling to my community...” 13 TERRIT
Note: Responses 1% and less are not labelled Base: Total respondents (n=228)
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ATTITUDES TOWARDS...

TOURISTS VISITING THEIR COMMURNITY
BY WAVE

Welcoming visitor from the following areas - Tracking

Total Agree
(Strongly/Somewhat)

Wave 3 - Total Agree (Strongly/Somewhat)

Wave 3 Wave 2 Wave 1
(May 2021) (Feb. 2021) (Oct. 2020)

Yellowknife Rest of NWT Yes \\[}
144 84 48 177

Regions travelling from n=228 n=235 n=405

From other parts of the Northwest Territories 86% 87% 86% 91% 82% 85% 89%
From other communities near me 84% 839 85% 85% 83% 83% 86%
From other parts of Canada 56% 51% 45% 57% 54% 57% 54%
From the United States 48% 35% 21% 49% 47% 50% 4L7%
From other countries (outside of the United States) 46% 399 30% 51% 42% 46% 47%

Numbers in red/green are significantly lower/higher than the previous wave at 95% confidence level

Q1. Usingascaleof 1to5 where 1is ‘Strongly disagree’ and 5 is ‘Strongly agree’, to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: "l would welcome SPECTACULAR

. ; - 14 NORTHWEE? i-
visitors travelling to my community... TERRIT[*

Base: Total respondents



ATTITUDES TOWARDS...

ADVERTISING PROMOTING VISITATION - WAVE 3

Happy with tourism advertisement promoting to following areas

From other parts of the

Northwest Territories e e
From other communities near me 71% 15%
From other parts of Canada 58% 14% 10%
From the United States 51% 12% 10% 6%

From other countries i) 5 T gt
(outside of the United States) . P . .

m Very Happy  Happy m Neutral = Unhappy Very unhappy

5%

5% | 3%

10%

m Don't know

Total Agree  Average

(Strongly/ across
Somewhat) provinces*
89% 44%
86% 47%
72% 35%
63% 24%
61% 21%

* Destination Canada Weekly COVID-19 Residents Sentiment 202 1-06-08

Q2. Usingascaleof 1to5 where 1is ‘Very unhappy' and 5 is ‘\Very Happy', how would you feel if you saw an advertisement today promoting your community to each of the following

regions as a place for visitors:
Base: Total respondents (n=228)
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ATTITUDES TOWARDS...

ADVERTISING PROMOTING VISITATION
BY WAVE

Happy with tourism advertisement promoting to following areas

Total Happy
(Very happy/ Happy)

Wave 3 Wave 2 Wave 1
(May 2021) (Feb. 2021) (Oct. 2020)

Advertising promoting community to the following regions n=228 n=235 n=405
From other parts of the Northwest Territories 89% 87% 86%
From other communities near me 86% 85% 84%
From other parts of Canada 72% 69% 58%
From the United States 63% 53% 38%
From other countries (outside of the United States) 61% 55% 449,

Numbers in red/green are significantly lower/higher than the previous wave at 95% confidence level

Q2. Usingascaleof 1to5 where 1is ‘Very unhappy' and 5 is ‘\Very Happy', how would you feel if you saw an advertisement today promoting your community to each of the following SPECTACULAR

regions as a place for visitors: 16 NOR;E%%FEJ *
Base: Total respondents



IMPORTANCE OF TOURISM

INDUSTRY TO NWT ECONOMY

Importance of tourism to NWT economy Total Important

(Very/Somewhat)

97%
M Very important Somewhatimportant % Neither importantor unimportant
B Notveryimportant W Notat allimportant M Don't know
Total Important
(Very/Somewhat)
Wave 3 Wave 2 Wave 1
(May 2021) (Feb. 2021) (Oct. 2020)
Unweighted n=228 n=235 n=405
Very/Somewhat Important 97% 92% 92%
SPECTACULAR
Q3. Inyour opinion, how important is the tourism industry to the Northwest Territories’ economy? Overall, would you say it is ... 17 NORTHWES )+
Note: Responses 1%and lessarenotlabelled Base: Total respondents TERRITE'! RIES)



IMPORTANCE OF TOURISM NOW

COMPARED TO

JEFORE THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC

Importance of tourism now compared to before COVID-19

Total Important
(Much more/
Somewhat more)

25% 8% 12%
54%

M Much more important Somewhat more important M About the same Somewhat less important Muchless important B Don't know

Your community

TheNorthwest Territories overall

You personally

SPECTACULAR

Q4. How much more or less important do you feel tourismiis to [each of three options] now compared to before the COVID-19 pandemic? 18 NORTHWE[.? l *
Note: Responses 1%and lessare not labelled  Base: Total respondents (n=228) TERRIT!*



IMPORTANCE OF TOURISM NOW

COMPARED TO
BY WAVE

o Attitudes towards the importance of tourism now compared to before the COVID-19 pandemic have increased
directionally compared to the first wave conducted in October, most notably with to reference to the importance to

their community (from 43% to 54%).
Total More Important
(Much more/Somewhat more)

Importance of tourism now compared to before COVID-19 > Wave 3 Wave 2 Wave 1
(May 2021) (Feb. 2021) (Oct. 2020)
n=228 n=235 n=405
Your community 54% 52% 43%
The Northwest Territories overall 49Y% 52% 47%
You personally 41% 37% 33%
SPECTACULAR
Q4. How much more or less important do you feel tourismis to [each of three options] now compared to before the COVID-19 pandemic? 19 NORTHWES ]«
Base: Total respondents TERRIT(e:



LEVEL OF AGREEMENT

WITH TOURISM VISITATION
WAVE 3

. . Total Agree
Agreement with statements about tourism (Stronely!
Somewhat)
| ’ :
want tosee tourism return and grow in m\/ 9% 3% 86%
community.
| apprediate the contribution tourists make 11%
to the local economy. o 85%
Canadian visitors travelling domestically are g 6%
good for the Northwe st Territories. . LER;
Visitors from other countries are good for 9 8%
the Northw est Territories. . 7%
A healthy tourismindustry is essentil to the
survival of businesses, amenities, and 16% ‘ 76%

experiences that!| enjoyin my community

m Stronglyagree = Somewhatagree M Neither agree ordisagree = Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree  ® Don't know

SPECTACULAR
Q5. Usingascaleof 1to5where 1is ‘Strongly disagree’ and 5 is ‘Strongly agree’, to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: 20 NORTHWESj+

Note: responses 1% and less are not labelled Base: Total respondents (n=228) TERRIT



LEVEL OF AGREEMENT

ITH TOURISM VISITATION

BY WAVE

o Agreement with most of these statements about tourism appear to be gradually trending higher over the three waves.

Total Agree
(Strongly/Somewhat)

Agreement with statements about tourism > Wave 3 Wave 2 Wave 1

(May 2021) (Feb. 2021) (Nov. 2020)

n=228 n=235 n=405

| want to see tourism return and grow in my community 86% 79% 76%
| appreciate the contribution tourists make to the local economy 85% 81% 83%
Canadian visitors travelling domestically are good for the . 3
Northwest Territories 83% 83% 78%
Visitors from other countries are good for the Northwest Territories 79% 76% 64%
A healthy tourism industry is essential to the survival of businesses,

76% 69% n/a

amenities, and experiences that | enjoy in my community

Numbers in red/green are significantly lower/higher than the previous wave at 95% confidence level

SPECTACULAR
Q5. Usingascaleof 1to5 where 1is ‘Strongly disagree’ and 5 is ‘Strongly agree’, to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: 21 NORTHWEL |+
Base: Total respondents TERRIT(e:



Wave 3 Wave 2 Wave 1
(May 2021) (Feb. 2021) (Oct. 2020)

Yellowknife Rest of NWT \[e}

feel the benefits of
tourism to their
community outweigh

n=228 n=235 n=405 144 84 177

any negative impacts Yes 66% 63% 54% 74% 59% 53% 80%
No 29% 34% 33% 21% 37% 449 15%

Bonit 4% 3% 13% 5% 4% 3% 5%

mYes mNo = Don'tknow know 2 . : = » <

Numbers in red/green are notably lower/higher than comparable group.

SPECTACULAR

Q6.  Thinking about tourismin your community, would you say the benefits to your community outweigh any negative impacts? 22 NORTHWEL |+
Base: Total respondents (n=228) TERRIT(®



ATTITUDES TOWARDS...

SAFELY TRAVELLING

Safely travelling to the following areas

Total Agree  Average

Communities near me 8% o
(Strongly/ across
Somewhat) provinces*
Communitiesin my territory 2% 85% 84%

Other provinces or territories

76% 77%
in Canada

27% 51%
17% 28%
‘ 11% 23%

H Strongly agree M Somewhat agree Neither agree or disagree M Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree H Don't know

TheUnited States

Internationally

* Destination Canada Weekly COVID-19 Residents Sentiment 202 1-06-08

SPECTACULAR

Q8. Usingascaleof 1to5 where 1is ‘Strongly disagree’ and 5 is ‘Strongly agree’, to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: | feel safe to travel to... 23 NORTHWEE‘E io
Note: Responses 1% and less are not labelled Base: Total respondents (n=228) TERRIT!



ATTITUDES TOWARDS...

SAFELY TRAVELLING

BY WAVE

Safely travelling to the following areas >

Total Agree
(Strongly/Somewhat)

Wave 3

(May 2021)

Wave 2

(Feb. 2021)

Regions travelling to n=228 n=235
Communities near me 85% 87%
Communities in my territory 76% 86%
Other provinces or territories in Canada 27% 26%
The United States 17% 9%
Internationally 11% 8%

Q8. Usingascaleof 1to5 where 1is ‘Strongly disagree’ and 5 is ‘Strongly agree’, to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: | feel safe to travel to...

Base: Total respondents
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AS TRAVEL

o The likelihood to recommend their community as a travel destination has a Net

Promoter Score of 26 in Wave 3.

o Over half (55%) of NWT residents are Promoters, with 51% extremely likely to

recommend their community as a travel destination.

(

7%

2%

4%

4%

7%

4%

Qo.

1%

. - 24 [ | [ | [ |
0-Notat 1 2 3 4 5 6
All Likely

Y
29%

Base: Total respondents (n=228)

Detractors (0-6)

7% 8%

15%

Passives (7-8)

How likely are you to recommend your own community as a travel destination to a friend, family member, colleague or acquaintance?

51%

4%

[ |
9 10 -
Extremely Net Promoter Score
\ likely ) (Promoters-Detractors)
559% > 26

Promoters (9-10)

SPECTACULAR
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NET PROMOTER SCORE

RECOM
BY WAVE

o The Net Promoter Score has increased slightly from last wave (from 21 to 26). This is due to some of the previous
Passives moving into being Promoters in Wave 3.

o This s likely influenced by the higher net proportion of respondents this wave saying the benefits of tourism to their

Total NPS

Wave 3 Wave 2

community outweigh the negative impacts.

Agreement with statements about tourism » oo F
n=228 n=235
Promoters (9-10) 55% 50%
Passives (7-8) 15% 20%
Detractors (0-6) 29% 29%

Net Promoter Score

(Promoters-Detractors) 26 21

Q9. How likely are you to recommend your own community as a travel destination to a friend, family member, colleague or acquaintance? 26 ﬁéﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁl -

Base: Total respondents (n=228) TERRIT[:1[35
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